
673

Index

Sect ion 500



INDEX
2016‑17 Concordia University Undergraduate Calendar674 •

INDEX	 Section	500

A
Aboriginal Student Resource Centre:  81

Academic Calendar:  9

Academic Code of Conduct:  54
 Academic Hearing Panel,  58
 Appeals,  59
	 Definitions,		54
 Sanctions,  56

Academic Code of Conduct Decision (CODE): 
 Course Notation,  44

Academic Integrity:  54

Academic Misconduct:  55

Academic Regulations:
 Academic Performance Requirements,  51
 Academic Re‑evaluation,  49
 Appeals,  50, 51
 Code of Conduct,  54
 Engineering and Computer Science,  465
 Evaluation, Administrative Notations, Examinations, 
    and Performance Requirements,  43
 General Information,  36
 Programs and Regulations,  41
 Re‑evaluation Decision,  50, 51
 Weighted Grade Point Average,  51

Academic Standing:
 Arts and Science,  132
 John Molson School of Business,  429
 Engineering and Computer Science,  466
 Fine Arts,  547

Academic Year:  22, 36

Acceptable Standing:
 Arts and Science,  132
 John Molson School of Business,  429
 Engineering and Computer Science,  466
 Fine Arts,  547

Accountancy:  432
	 Certificate	in,		461
 Special Programs in,  461

Administration:  458
 Bachelor of/Baccalaureate in,  427

Administration and Governance:  15

Administrative Notations: 44

Admission:  21
 Academic Documents,  28
 Application Deadline Dates,  26
 Application Fee,  25
 Applying for,  25
 Arts and Science,  127
 Citizenship Documents,  27
 Conditional,  28
	 Confirmation	Fee,		28
 Documents Required,  27, 28
 Engineering and Computer Science,  465
 Entry Dates,  26
 Fine Arts,  544
 Former Concordia Students, 24
 from Other Canadian Provinces,  23
 from Outside Canada,  24
 from Quebec Institutions,  23
 Independent Students,  26
 International Students,  24, 96
 January,  26
 John Molson School of Business,  426
	 Language	Proficiency,		25
 Mature Students,  26, 30
	 Official	Transcript,		28
 Permanent Code,  28
 Permanent Residency Documents,  27
 Proof of Quebec Residency,  27
 Quebec Residency,  27
 Regulations,  21
 Requirements,  23
	 Selection	Process	and	Notification,		28
 Senior Students,  27
 Special,  26
	 Transfer	Credits	and	Exemptions,		24
	 Transfers	from	Other	Post‑Secondary	Institutions,		24
	 Transfers	from	Other	Universities,		24
 Visiting Students,  26

Adult Education:  219
	 Certificate	in,		219

Aerospace Engineering:  490

Alternate Examinations:  48

Alumni Relations:  102

Anthropology:  382
 Courses,  382

Appeals:  50, 51

Applied Human Sciences:  136

Arabic (Modern Standard):  164, 169
	 Certificate	in,		164

NOTE:	 Where	the	subject	matter	referred	to	appears	on	more	than	one	consecutive	page,	only	the	first	page	number	is	given.



INDEX
2016‑17 Concordia University Undergraduate Calendar • 675

Archaeology:  164

Art Education:  551

Art History:  555

Arts: Bachelor of/Baccalaureate in,  128

Arts and Science: Faculty of (General),  125
 Academic Performance Regulations,  132
	 Certificate	Program,		293
 Co‑operative Education,  147, 156, 200, 241, 297, 304,  
    322, 333, 373, 396
 Degree Requirements,  130
 Equivalents Index,  648
 Extended Credit Programs,  130
 General Education,  134
 General Studies in,  127
 Honours Programs,  132
 Mature Student Entry,  130
 Professional Experience,  322
	 Profiles,		127
 Programs and Admission Requirements,  127
 Registration Regulations,  133

Arts and Science: Faculty of (Departments/Programs),
 Adult Education,  219
 Applied Human Sciences,  136
 Biology,  145
 Chemistry and Biochemistry,  154
 Classics, Modern Languages and Linguistics,  162
 Colleges, Institutes and Schools,  396, 397, 401, 404,  
    409, 417, 420
 Communication Studies,  187
 Computer Science,  396
 Economics,  198
 Education,  207
 English,  222
 English as a Second Language,  219
 Études françaises,  238
 Exercise Science,  254
 First Peoples Studies,  412
 French,  238
 Geography, Planning and Environment,  263
 History,  278
 Human Relations,  137
 Individual Studies Program,  292
 Institute for Co‑operative Education,  396
 Interdisciplinary Elective Groups,  294
 Interdisciplinary Studies,  292
 Interdisciplinary Studies in Sexuality,  293
 Israel Studies,  294
 Journalism,  296
 Leisure Sciences,  137
 Liberal Arts College,  397
 Loyola College for Diversity and Sustainability,  401
 Mathematics and Statistics,  301
 Philosophy,  314
 Physics,  321
 Political Science,  329
 Psychology,  344
 Religion,  358
 School of Canadian Irish Studies,  404
 School of Community and Public Affairs,  409
 Science College,  417
 Simone de Beauvoir Institute,  420

 Sociology and Anthropology,  372
 Southern Asia Studies,  359
	 Teaching	of	English	as	a	Second	Language,		215
	 Theological	Studies,		390
	 Therapeutic	Recreation,		137
	 Urban	Studies,		273
 Women’s Studies,  420

Athletics:  93

Awards, Prizes and Scholarships:  667

Awards:  667
 Arts and Science,  122
	 Concordia	University,		89
 Engineering and Computer Science,  123
 External Sponsors,  90
 Faculty,  122
 Fine Arts,  123
 Governor General’s,  122
 John Molson School of Business,  123
 Special,  123
	 University,		122

B
Bachelor of/Baccalaureate in:
 Administration,  427
 Arts,  128
 Commerce,  427
 Computer Science,  520
 Education,  128
	 	 (Teaching	English	as	a	Second	Language),		215
 Engineering,  468
 Fine Arts,  546
 Science,  128

Biology:  145

Board of Governors:  16

Building, Civil and Environmental Engineering:  485

Building Engineering:  485, 486

Bursaries:  89
 Entrance,  89, 669
 Explore (Second‑Language Summer Program),  88
 In‑Course,  89, 669

Business:
	 Certificate	in,		459
 Foundations for,  459
 International,  447
 Studies,  459

C
Calendar: Academic,  9

Campus Wellness and Support Services:  84

Canadian Irish Studies:  404
	 Certificate	in,		405



INDEX
2016‑17 Concordia University Undergraduate Calendar676 •

Career and Placement Services (CAPS):  84

Centre for Continuing Education:  105

Centre for Engineering in Society:  538

Ceramics:  608

Certificate	Programs:		42

Certificates	Offered:
 Accountancy,  461
 Adult Education,  219
 Arabic (Modern Standard),  164
 Arts and Science,  293
 Business Studies,  459
 Canadian Irish Studies,  405
 Chinese (Modern),  164
 Christian Spirituality,  391
 Community Service,  137
 Family Life Education,  138
 Foundations for Business,  459
 French Language,  241
 Iranian Studies,  360
 Langue française,  241
 Pastoral Ministry,  391
	 Science	and	Technology,		470
 Science Foundations,  293
 Special (John Molson School of Business),  460
	 Teaching	of	English	as	a	Second	Language,		216
 Women’s Studies,  421

Certification:	Teachers,		107

Chaplains:  81

Cheating:  55

Chemistry and Biochemistry:  154

Child Studies:  208

Chinese (Modern):  164, 170
	 Certificate	in,		164

Christian	Spirituality:	Certificate	in,		391

Cinema:  562

Civil Engineering:  485, 487

Classes: Cancellation of,  37

Classics:  162, 166

Classics, Modern Languages and Linguistics:  162

Code of Conduct: Academic,  54

Code of Rights and Responsibilities:  63

Colleges, Institutes and Schools:  396, 397, 401, 404, 409,  
   417, 420

Combination Programs:  42

Commerce and Administration:
  (see John Molson School of Business),  425

Commerce: Bachelor of/Baccalaureate in,  427

Communication Studies:  187
 Diploma in,  188

Community	Service:	Certificate	in,		137

Complementary Studies for Engineering and  
 Computer Science Students:  541

Complementary	University	Credits	(CUC):	Course	Notation,		44

Computation Arts and Computer Science:  535

Computation Arts: Design and,  580

Computer Applications:  524

Computer Engineering:  472, 477

Computer Games:  522

Computer Science:  519
 Arts and Science,  396
 Bachelor of/Baccalaureate in,  520
 Course Descriptions,  528
 John Molson School of Business,  436, 460

Computer Systems:  523

Concentration:	Type	of,
	 Certificate,		42
 Combination,  42
 Honours,  42, 131
 Major,  42, 131
 Minor,  42, 131
 Requirements,  42
 Specialization,  42, 131

Concordia: General,  7

Concordia Institute for Information Systems Engineering:  539

Conditional Standing:
 Arts and Science,  133
 John Molson School of Business,  429
 Engineering and Computer Science,  466
 Fine Arts,  547

Confirmation	Fee:		28

Contemporary Dance:  575

Continuing Education: Centre for,  105

Convocation Medals and Prizes:  121

Co‑operative Education:
 Institute for,  111
 Programs,  114
 Schedules,  117



INDEX
2016‑17 Concordia University Undergraduate Calendar • 677

Co‑operative Programs:  114
 Accountancy,  433
 Art History,  556
 Biology,  147
	 Business	Technology	Management,		437
 Chemistry and Biochemistry,  156
 Economics (Arts and Science),  200
 Finance,  443
	 French	Translation,		241
 International Business,  447
 Journalism,  297
 Management,  450
 Marketing,  455
 Mathematics and Statistics,  304
 Physics,  322
 Political Science,  333
 Sociology and Anthropology,  373
 Supply Chain Operations Management,  437

Councils:
 Arts and Science,  16
 John Molson School of Business,  16
 Engineering and Computer Science,  16
 Fine Arts,  16
 Student Life,  16

Counselling and Psychological Services:  85

Course Load:
 Arts and Science,  37
 John Molson School of Business,  37
 Engineering and Computer Science,  37, 466
 Fine Arts,  37, 546
 Summer Session,  37

Course Notations:
 Academic Code of Conduct Decision (CODE),  44
	 Complementary	University	Credits	(CUC),		44
 Deferred (DEF),  44, 48
 Did Not Enter (DNE),  44
 Did Not Write (DNW),  44
 Discontinued (DISC),  44
 Exemption (EX),  44
 Exemption Received Credit Removed (EREM),  44
	 Extra	Credits	(EXTR),		44
 Incomplete (INC),  44
	 Initial	Attempt	(INIT),		44
 In Progress (IP),  45
	 Late	Completion	Grade	Obtained	(LATE),		44
 Medical (MED),  44, 48
 Pending (PEND),  44
 Potential Exemption (PEX),  44
	 Potential	Transfer	Credits	(PTR),		44
	 Repeat	(REPT),		44
	 Report	(RPT),		45
 Special Course Permission (SRCR),  45
 Special Course Repetition (SREP),  45
	 Supplemental	(SUPP),		45
	 Transfer	Credit	Received,	Credits	Removed	(TREM),		45
	 Transfer	Credits	(TRC),		45
 Valid (VALD),  45
	 Work	Term	(WRKT),		45

Courses:
 Cancellation of,  37
	 Graded	CODE,	CUC,	DEF,	DISC,	DNE,	DNW,	EREM,	 
	 			EX,	EXTR,	INC,	INIT,	LATE,	MED,	PEND,	PEX,	 
	 			PTR,	REPT,	RPT,	SRCR,	SREP,	SUPP,	TRC,	TREM,	 
	 			VALD,	WRKT,		44
 Repetition of,  43
 Sequence of,  23
 Withdrawal from,  37

Creative	Arts	Therapies:		578

Creative Writing:  223

Credit:
	 Definition	of,		37
 Exemptions,  24
 External,  24
	 Transfer,		24

Curriculum: Regulations,  41

D
Dance:  575

Dean	of	Students	Office:		80

Deferred (DEF): Course Notation,  44, 48

Deferred Examinations:  46, 47

Definitions:		54
 Academic Misconduct,  55
 Academic Year,  22
	 Certificate	Programs,		42
 Cheating,  55
 Combination Programs,  42
 Co‑requisite,  23
 Course Notations,  44
 Credit,  37
 Exemption,  22
 Extended Credit Program Students,  23
	 Fall	Term,		22
	 Falsification,		55
	 Full‑Time	Students,		37
 Honours Programs,  42, 131
 Impersonation,  55
 Independent Students,  23, 26
 Major Programs,  42, 131
 Mature Students,  23
 Minor Programs,  42, 131
 Multiple Submission of Projects,  55
	 Official	Transcript,		41
	 Part‑Time	Students,		37
 Plagiarism,  55
 Prerequisite,  23
 Regular Session,  22, 36
 Residence Requirement,  23
 Rights and Responsibilities,  64
 Sequence of Courses,  23
 Specialization Programs,  42, 131
 Student Record,  40
 Summer Session,  22, 36



INDEX
2016‑17 Concordia University Undergraduate Calendar678 •

	 Transfer	Credits,		23
	 Undergraduate	Students,		23
 Visiting Students,  23, 26
	 Winter	Term,		22

Degree Regulations:  42

Degree Requirements:
 Arts and Science,  130
 John Molson School of Business,  427
 Computer Science,  521
 Engineering,  469
 Fine Arts,  546

Design and Computation Arts:  580

Did Not Enter (DNE): Course Notation,  44

Did Not Write (DNW): Course Notation,  44

Diploma Programs:  672

Disabled Students:
 Access Centre for Students with Disabilities,  86
 Policy on Accessibility for Students with Disabilities,  86
 Scholarships and Awards,  88

Discontinued (DISC): Course Notation,  44

Doctoral Programs:  672

Drama:  630

E
Early Childhood and Elementary Education:  208

Economics:
 Arts and Science,  198
 John Molson School of Business,  441

Education:  207
 Bachelor of/Baccalaureate in,  128
	 Bachelor	of/Baccalaureate	in	(Teaching	of	English	as	a	 
    Second Language),  215
	 Certificate	in	Adult,		219

Electrical and Computer Engineering:  472

Engineering and Computer Science: Faculty of (General),
 Academic Regulations,  465
 Admission Requirements,  465
 Canadian Council of Professional Engineers,  469
	 Certificate	Program,		470
 Complementary Studies,  541
 Co‑op Format,  467
 Degree Requirements,  469, 521
 Equivalents Index,  665
 Extended Credit Program,  469, 524
 General Education,  470
 Grading System,  466
 Graduation Regulations,  467
	 Industrial	Experience	and	Reflective	Learning	Courses,		 
    470, 525
 Ordre des ingénieurs du Québec,  469

 Programs Offered,  464
 Registration Regulations,  466
 Regulations,  466
 Supplemental Examinations,  466
 Writing Skills Requirement,  470

Engineering and Computer Science: Faculty of  
   (Departments/Programs),
 Aerospace Engineering,  490
 Aerospace Engineering: Courses,  495
 Building, Civil and Environmental Engineering,  485
 Building, Civil and Environmental Engineering:  
    Courses,  498
 Building Engineering,  485
 Building Engineering: Courses,  499
 Centre for Engineering in Society,  538
 Civil Engineering,  485, 487
 Civil Engineering: Courses,  501
 Computation Arts and Computer Science, 535
 Computer Applications,  524
 Computer Engineering,  472, 477
 Computer Engineering: Courses,  504
 Computer Games,  522
 Computer Science,  519
 Computer Science: Courses,  528
 Computer Science: General Program,  522
 Computer Science and Software Engineering,  519
 Computer Systems,  523
 Concordia Institute for Aerospace Design and Innovation,   
    468
 Concordia Institute for Aerospace Design and Innovation:  
    Courses,  512
 Concordia Institute for Information Systems Engineering,   
    539
 Electrical and Computer Engineering,  472
 Electrical Engineering: Courses,  506
 Engineering and Computer Science: Courses,  493
 Engineering Course Descriptions,  493
 Engineering: Courses,  493
 Environmental Engineering,  485
 Industrial Engineering,  480, 483
 Industrial Engineering: Courses,  512
 Information Systems,  524
 Mathematics and Statistics and Computer Applications,  536
 Mechanical and Industrial Engineering,  480
 Mechanical Engineering,  480, 481
 Mechanical Engineering: Courses,  514
 Software Engineering,  526
 Software Engineering: Courses,  532
 Software Systems,  523
 Web Services and Applications,  523

Engineering: Bachelor of/Baccalaureate in,  468

English:  222
 Creative Writing,  223
	 Teaching	as	a	Second	Language,		215

English as a Second Language:  219

English	Language	Proficiency	Requirement:		25

Entrance Bursaries:  669

Entrance Scholarships:  669



INDEX
2016‑17 Concordia University Undergraduate Calendar • 679

Environmental Engineering:  485

Equivalents Index:
 Arts and Science,  648
 John Molson School of Business,  659
 Engineering and Computer Science,  665
 Fine Arts,  661

Études françaises:  238
	 Certificat	en	langue	française,		241

Evaluation: Academic,  43

Examinations:  43, 45
 Alternate,  48
 Applications for Deferred, Replacement, Supplemental, 
    and Alternate Examinations,  47
 Conduct During,  57
 Deferred,  46, 47
 Final,  45
 Replacement,  47
 Special Accommodations,  86
 Supplemental,  47
  (Arts and Science),  132
  (Engineering and Computer Science),  466

Exemption:	Definition	of,		22

Exemption (EX): Course Notation,  44

Exemption Received Credit Removed (EREM):  
   Course Notation,  44

Exercise Science:  254

Extended	Credit	Program	Students:	Definition	of,		23

Extra	Credits	(EXTR):	Course	Notation,		44

F
Faculties:
 Arts and Science,  125
 John Molson School of Business,  425
 Engineering and Computer Science,  463
 Fine Arts,  543

Faculty Councils:
 Arts and Science,  16
 John Molson School of Business,  16
 Engineering and Computer Science,  16
 Fine Arts,  16

Faculty: Retired,  645

Failed Standing:  44
 Arts and Science,  133
 John Molson School of Business,  429
 Engineering and Computer Science,  466
 Fine Arts,  547

Fall	Term:		22

Falsification:		55

Family	Life	Education:	Certificate	in,		138

Fees:
 Academic,  33
 Application for Admission,  25

Fibres and Material Practices:  609

Film Studies:  562

Finance:  442

Financial Aid:
 Explore (Second‑Language Summer Program),  88
 External Sponsors,  90
 Information and Scholarships,  87
 International Students,  90, 93
 Language Assistant Programs,  88
	 Part‑Time	Students,		88
 Scholarships and Bursaries,  89
	 Short‑Term	Advances,		89
 Students with Disabilities,  88
	 Tuition	Deferrals,		88
	 United	States	Students,		90
 Work‑Study Program,  88

Fine Arts: Bachelor of/Baccalaureate in,  546

Fine Arts: Faculty of (General),  543
 Academic Performance Requirements,  547
 Co‑operative Education,  556
 Courses,  547
 Degree Requirements,  546
 Equivalents Index,  661
 Extended Credit Program,  545
 General Education,  546
 Graduation Requirements,  546, 547
 Interdisciplinary Studies in,  547
 Mature Entry,  545
 Professional Experience: Computation Arts,  582
 Professional Experience: Design,  581
 Programs and Admission Requirements,  544
 Programs Offered,  544
	 Transfer	Students,		545

Fine Arts: Faculty of (Departments/Programs),
 Art Education,  551
 Art History,  555
 Ceramics,  608
 Cinema,  562
 Contemporary Dance,  575
	 Creative	Arts	Therapies,		578
 Design and Computation Arts,  580
 Fibres and Material Practices,  609
 Intermedia (Video, Performance and Electronic Arts),  609
 Music,  591
 Painting and Drawing,  610
 Photography,  610
 Print Media,  611
 Sculpture,  611
 Studio Art,  608
 Studio Arts,  607
	 Theatre,		630

First Peoples Studies:  412



INDEX
2016‑17 Concordia University Undergraduate Calendar680 •

Foreign Students:  96

French Studies:  238

Full‑Time	Students:	Definition	of,		37

G
General Education:
 Arts and Science,  134
 John Molson School of Business,  427
 Engineering and Computer Science,  470
 Fine Arts,  546

General Program (Computer Science):  522

Geography, Planning and Environment:  263

German:  164, 171

Governance (Administration and):  15

Governors: Board of,  16

Grade Point Average:  51
 Arts and Science,  132
 John Molson School of Business,  428
 Engineering and Computer Science,  466

Grading System:  40

Graduate Programs:  671

Graduation:  40, 131
 High Academic Achievement,  40
 Writing Skills Requirement,  43

Greek:  162

H
Health Services:  84

Hebrew:  185

History:  278

Honours:
	 Definition	of,		42,	131
 Programs,  42
 Regulations: Faculty of Arts and Science,  132

Housing: Off‑Campus and Residence,  86

Human Relations:  137

I
Immigration Procedures: Required Documents,  97

Impersonation:  55

Incomplete (INC): Course Notation,  44

In‑Course Bursaries:  669

In‑Course Scholarships:  669

Independent Students:
 Academic Regulations re,  36
 Admission of,  26
	 Definition	of,		23,	26

Individual Studies Program:  292

Industrial Engineering:  480, 483

Information Systems:  524

Initial	Attempt	(INIT):	Course	Notation:		44

In Progress (IP) Notations:  45

Institute for Co‑operative Education:  111
 Arts and Science,  396

Insurance: International Students,  99

Interdisciplinary Studies:
 Arts and Science,  292
 Elective Groups,  294
 Fine Arts,  547
 Individual Studies Program,  292
 In Sexuality,  293, 549

Intermedia (Video, Performance and Electronic Arts):  609

International Business:  447

International Students:  93, 95
 Admission,  24
 Admission Requirements,  96
 Exemptions from Differential Fees,  98
 Financial Aid,  90, 93
 Health and Accident Insurance,  99
 Immigration Information,  97
 Required Documents,  97
	 Tuition	and	Fees,		98

Iranian Studies:  360
	 Certificate	in,		360

Israel Studies:  294

Italian:  165, 174

J
January Admission:  26

John Molson School of Business (General):  425
 Academic Performance Regulations,  428
 Admission Requirements,  426
 Co‑operative Education,  433, 437, 443, 447, 450, 455
 Co‑operative Education Format,  429
 Equivalents Index,  659
 Extended Credit Program,  426



INDEX
2016‑17 Concordia University Undergraduate Calendar • 681

 General Education,  427
 General Information,  430
 Graduation Requirements,  429
 Mature Entry Program,  426
 Program Options for Non‑Business Students,  459
 Programs,  426
 Registration Regulations,  429
	 Special	Certificates,		460
 Special Programs in Accountancy,  461
 Special Program in Management,  461

John Molson School of Business
  (Departments/Programs):
 Accountancy,  432
 Administration,  458
 Business Studies,  459
 Computer Science,  460
 Economics,  441
 Finance,  442
 Foundations for Business,  459
 International Business,  447
 Management,  449
 Marketing,  454
	 Supply	Chain	and	Business	Technology	Management,		436

Journalism:  296

L
Language of Examinations:  43

Language of Instruction:  43

Language	Proficiency:		25

Lapsed Program:  38
 Arts and Science,  133
 John Molson School of Business,  429
 Fine Arts,  547

Late	Completion	Grade	Obtained	(LATE):	Course	Notation,		44

Latin:  162

Learning Services:  83

Leisure Sciences:  137

Liberal Arts College:  397

Librarians:  644

Linguistics:  166, 183

LIVE Centre – Volunteer Resource Centre:  81

Loans and Bursaries:
 Federal and Provincial,  88
 Quebec,  87
	 Short‑Term	Advances,		89

Loyola College for Diversity and Sustainability:  401

M
Major:	Definition	of,		42,	131

Management:  449
 Special Program in,  461

Marketing:  454

Master’s Degree Programs:  672

Mathematics and Statistics:  301

Mathematics and Statistics and Computer Applications:
 (Arts and Science),  303
 (Engineering and Computer Science),  536

Mature Entry:  29

Mature Students:
 Admission,  30
 Arts and Science,  130
 Assistance,  32
	 Definition	of,		23,	30
 Program Requirements,  30

Mechanical and Industrial Engineering:  480

Mechanical Engineering:  480, 481

Medals:  121

Medical (MED): Course Notation,  44, 48

Mel Hoppenheim School of Cinema:  562

Minor:	Definition	of,		42,	131

Modern Languages:  162, 185

Multi‑faith Chaplaincy:  81

Multiple Submission of Projects:  55

Music:  591

O
Official	Transcripts:		28,	41

Ombuds	Office:		75

P
Painting and Drawing:  610

Part‑Time	Students:
	 Definition	of,		37
 Financial Assistance,  88

Pastoral	Ministry:	Certificate	in,		391

Pending (PEND): Course Notation,  44



INDEX
2016‑17 Concordia University Undergraduate Calendar682 •

Permanent Code:  28

Philosophy:  314

Photography:  610

Physics:  321

Plagiarism:  55

Playwriting:  629

Policy on Accessibility for Students with Disabilities:  86

Policy	on	the	Establishment	of	Tribunal	Hearing	Pools:		61

Political Science:  329

Potential Exemption (PEX): Course Notation,  44

Potential	Transfer	Credits	(PTR):	Course	Notation,		44

Print Media:  611

Prizes:  121, 667

Professional Experience:
 Computation Arts,  582
 Design,  581
 Physics,  322

Profiles:
 Arts and Science,  127
 John Molson School of Business,  426
 Engineering and Computer Science,  465

Program Options for Non‑Business Students:  459

Program	Profiles:
 Arts and Science,  127
 John Molson School of Business,  426
 Engineering and Computer Science,  465

Programs:
	 Certificate,		42
	 Certificate	(Arts	and	Science),		293
	 Certification,		108
 Combinations,  42
 Continuing Education,  110
 Co‑operative,  114
 Diploma,  672
 Doctoral,  672
	 Extended	Credit	Program	Students:	Definition	of,		23
 Graduate,  671
 Honours,  42, 131
  (Arts and Science),  132
 Individual Studies,  292
 Major,  42, 131
 Master’s,  672
 Mature Students,  30
 Minor,  42, 131
 Specialization,  42, 131

Projects: Multiple Submission of,  55

Psychology:  344

Q
Quebec Residency:  27

R
Recreation and Athletics:  93

Re‑evaluation: Academic,  49

Registration:  28, 37

Regular Session:  10, 22, 36

Regulations:
 Academic,  35
 Academic Performance,  51
 Admission,  21
 Degree,  42
 Evaluation, Administrative Notations, Examinations,  43
 Failure,  44
 Programs and Regulations,  41
 Supplemental Examinations,  49

Religion:  358, 390

Repeat	(REPT):	Course	Notation,		44

Replacement Examinations:  47

Report	(RPT):	Course	Notation,		45

Required Documents: Immigration Procedures,  97

Requirements:
 Academic Performance,  51
 Admission,  23
 Admission – International Students,  96
 Concentration,  42
 Graduation,  40, 131
 Residence,  23, 41
 Writing Skills Requirement,  43

Residence and Housing:  86

Residence Requirements:  41
	 Definition	of,		23

Retired Faculty:  645

Rights and Responsibilities:  63
 Code of,  63
	 Definitions,		64

S
Scholarships:  89, 667
 Entrance,  89, 669
 In‑Course,  89, 669

School of Canadian Irish Studies:  404

School of Community and Public Affairs:  409



INDEX
2016‑17 Concordia University Undergraduate Calendar • 683

Science: Bachelor of/Baccalaureate in,  128

Science	and	Technology:	Certificate	in,		470

Science College:  417

Science	Foundations:	Certificate	in,		293

Sculpture:  611

Second Bachelor’s Degree: Residence Requirements,  41

Senate: Members of,  16

Senior Students:  27

Sequence of Courses:  23

Services for New Students:  83

Sexual Assault Resource Centre:  82

Sexuality: Interdisciplinary Studies in,  293, 549

Short‑Term	Advances:		89

Simone de Beauvoir Institute:  420

Sociology and Anthropology:  372

Software Engineering:  526

Software Systems:  523

Southern Asia Studies:  359

Spanish:  165, 177

Special Course Permission (SRCR): Course Notation,  45

Special Course Repetition (SREP): Course Notation,  45

Specialization:	Definition	of,		42,	131

Statistics:  301

Status:
	 Full‑Time	Student,		37
 Independent,  23, 26
 Mature,  23
	 Part‑Time	Student,		37
 Senior Student,  27
 Visiting Student,  23, 26

Student	Advocacy	Office:		94

Student Associations:
 Alumni Relations,  102
	 Concordia	Student	Union	(CSU),		102
 Graduate,  102
	 Undergraduate,		102

Student Learning Services:  83

Student Life and Student Services:  79
 Aboriginal Student Resource Centre,  81
 Campus Wellness and Support Services,  84
 Career and Planning Services (CAPS),  84
 Concordia Council on Student Life (CCSL),  80
 Counselling and Psychological Services,  85
	 Dean	of	Students	Office,		80
 Financial Aid and Awards Information,  87
 Health Services,  84
	 International	Students	Office,		93
 LIVE Centre – Volunteer Resource Centre,  81
 Mission Statement,  80
 Multi‑faith Chaplaincy,  81
 Off‑Campus Housing,  86
 Recreation and Athletics,  93
 Residence,  86
 Services for New Students,  83
 Sexual Assault Resource Centre,  82
 Social, Political and Cultural Activities,  81
	 Student	Advocacy	Office,		94
 Student Learning Services,  83
	 Student	Parents	Centre	(CUSP),		82
 Student Success Centre,  82
 Student Success Mentoring Program,  82
 Student Success Resource Centre and Career  
    Resource Centre,  83
 Students with Disabilities: Access Centre for,  86

Student	Parents	Centre	(CUSP):		82

Student Life: Council on,  16

Student Record:  40

Student Request Committees:  39

Students:	Classification	of,
 Extended Credit Program,  23
 Independent,  23, 26
 Mature,  23, 30
 Senior,  27
	 Transfer,		24
	 Undergraduate,		23
 Visiting,  23, 26

Student Success Centre:  82

Student Success Resource Centre and  
 Career Resource Centre:  83

Student	Type:		23

Studio Arts:  607

Summer Session:  10, 22, 36

Supplemental Examinations:  47, 49, 132, 466

Supplemental	(SUPP):	Course	Notation,		45

Supply	Chain	and	Business	Technology	Management:		436



INDEX
2016‑17 Concordia University Undergraduate Calendar684 •

T
Teacher	Certification:
 Assistance,  109
 Citizenship Requirements,  108

Teachers:	Certification	Programs,		108

Teacher	Training	and	Teacher	Certification:		107

Teaching	of	English	as	a	Second	Language:		215
	 Certificate	in,		216

Theatre:		630

Theological	Studies:		390
	 Certificate	in	Christian	Spirituality,		391
	 Certificate	in	Pastoral	Ministry,		391
 Religion,  358

Therapeutic	Recreation:		137

Traduction:		239
 Courses,  250

Training:	Teachers,		107

Transfer	Credit	Received,	Credits	Removed	(TREM):	 
   Course Notation,  45

Transfer	Credits:		24
	 Definition	of,		23

Transfer	Credits	(TRC):	Course	Notation,		45

Transfers:
 from Other Post‑Secondary Institutions,  24
	 from	Other	Universities,		24

Translation:		239
 Courses,  250

Tribunal	Hearing	Pools:	Policy	on	the	Establishment	of,		61

Tuition:
 Deferrals,  88
 International Students,  98

Tuition	and	Fees:		33

U
Undergraduate	Students:
 Associations,  102
	 Definition	of,		23

United	States	Students:	Federal	Student	Aid,		90

Urban	Studies:		273

V
Valid (VALD): Course Notation,  45

Visiting Students:
 Academic Regulations re,  36
 Admission of,  26
	 Definition	of,		23

W
Web Services and Applications:  523

Weighted Grade Point Average:  51
 Arts and Science,  132
 John Molson School of Business,  428
 Engineering and Computer Science,  466

Western Society and Culture:  398

Winter	Term:		22

Withdrawal	from	Courses	or	University:		37

Women’s Studies:  420
	 Certificate	in,		421

Work‑Study Program:  88

Work	Term	(WRKT):	Course	Notation,		45

Writing: Creative,  223

Writing Skills Requirement:  43


